

**W.P.A. 14584 of 2025**

**Sunil Sen  
Vs.  
The Government of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Arnab Roy  
Mr. Satyam Mukherjee  
Mr. Purnendu Shekhar Ghosh

...for the petitioner

Mr. Kallol Basu  
Mr. Suman Banerjee

...for the respondent no. 6

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee  
Ms. Priyanka Jana

...for the respondent nos. 3 to 5

Mr. Soumitra Bandyopadhyay  
Ms. Suchana Banerjee

...for the State respondents

Mr. Pritam Choudhury

...for the High Court Administration

1. An affidavit affirmed on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 on behalf of respondent no. 4 is filed today and same is taken on record.
2. On perusal of said affidavit it appears that when respondent no. 6 submitted documents in support of his knowledge in computer operation and knowledge in shorthand and typing in connection with selection process for the post of English Stenographer (Grade-III) pursuant to recruitment notification dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 is not disclosed.

3. Mr. Debjit Mukherjee, learned advocate representing respondent no. 4 has prayed for further accommodation to file an affidavit disclosing when aforesaid documents were submitted before the concerned respondent authority by the respondent no. 6.
4. Mr. Kallol Basu, learned advocate representing respondent no. 6 submits that petitioner participated in the selection process pursuant to said recruitment notification dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 and not being selected subsequently filed this writ petition questioning the selection process which is impermissible.
5. Let another affidavit be filed by respondent no. 4 by fortnight from date.
6. List the matter under the same heading in the monthly combined list of March, 2026.

**(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)**